CRACOW TANGO MARATHON REGULATIONS

- 1. Cracow Tango Marathon is a closed-access event, only for persons in the list of participants.
- 2. Registration for the marathon can only be made using the form located on the page: www.cracow-tango-marathon.pl.
- 3. The participation in the marathon will be determined by the following criteria: balance between Leaders and Followers.
- 4. Organizer will notify about acceptance to the marathon or inclusion on the reserve list in 48 hours. of receipt of the application form to the email address /es provided in the application form. 5. With confirmation of the acceptance to the marathon you will be sent the bank account number, which should be used to pay participation costs (price of tickets) within for 7 days.
- 6. Organizers do not bear the costs of bank commissions, conversion, or any other related to the execution of the transfer and its service.
- 7. When the payment is received organizer will send a confirmation by e-mail participation in the marathon. This message is the final participation confirmation in the event.
- 8. In case of cancellation of participation the pass can be of transferred to another person of the same sex with informing the organizer of this fact. The tickets are not refundable.
- 9. ID received from the organizers on arrival in the marathon should be clearly visible throughout the duration of the event, since it is confirmation of participation.
- 10. The organizers are not responsible for valuables and personal belongings participants left unattended,
- 11. Hotel does not permits bringing own alcohol by the participants of the marathon.
- 12. Smoking is allowed only in designated areas.
- 13. The organizer is not responsible for the accommodation of participants at the event.
- 14. The organizer does not provide transportation expenses to the place of the marathon.
- 15. Participants bear financial responsibility and criminal liability for the damages by himself damage to the place of the event.
- 16. The insurance covers participants who will make payments up to one week before the beginning of the marathon.
- 17. In case of cancellation of the Marathon due to COVID pandemic regulations the participation cost (price of tickets) will be 100% refounded by Organizer. No other costs (travel expenses, flight tickets, accomodation costs etc) will not be refounded by Organizer. Cracow Tango Marathon Team

DATA PROTECTION POLICY

On 25 May 2018, the new EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) will come into force. The party responsible (under data protection law) for the processing of personal data is Roman Hatalak TDJ ROMAN, address: Zyblikiewicza 8/19 31-029 Krakow, Poland. Any reference to "we" or "us" in these data protection instructions refers in each case to the aforementioned company. The Group Data Protection Officer of Roman Hatalak TDJ ROMAN can be reached via the above contact methods, as well as at info@cracow-tango-marathon.pl In compliance with data protection regulations, we process your personal data only for registration into Cracow Tango Marathon 2019, issuing invoices (caoording to Polish law) and insurance. We may also collect information on this website that cannot be used by itself to identify you personally. In certain cases, especially when combined with other data, this information can nonetheless be considered "personal data" as defined by data protection legislation. We collect and process personal data in the following scope: Registration On our website, we offer you the opportunity to register to Cracow Tango Marathon. For this, we ask for your first and last names, your cell phone number, your email address, and a partner data. Once you have registered, you can also enter additional information (such as additional details about Cracow Tango Marathon). . The legal basis for this is Article 6, Section 1 (b) of GDPR. Information via Email: We will process your email address to provide you with information tailored to your interests, such as registration process to Cracow Tang Marathon, invoicing and insurance. Your personal data will not be shared with third parties, and we process your data solely for the selection of individualized content within the scope of the consent you have given. The legal basis for this is Article 6, Section 1 (a) of GDPR. Contact: You can communicate with us by email or social media, as well as using the form for investigation of a compensation claim pursuant to Article 7 of Regulation (EC) No. 261/04. We collect all the information you provide and keep it only as long as is necessary for the processing of your request. After processing is complete, the data could be kept till 7 days after Cracow Tango Marathon will be finished, with exception of invoices issued according to Polish law (7 years) and insurance (1 year). The legal basis for this is Article 6, Section 1 (a) (b) as well as (f) of GDPR. Further Legitimate Interests: To the extent necessary, we process your data beyond the above purposes for the protection of our legitimate interests or the interests of third parties; this is done on the basis of Article 6, Section 1 (f) of GDPR. Your personal data is generally processed within our firm. Depending on the type of personal information, only certain units have access to your personal information. These include, in particular, cooperating with our firm; bookeeper, IT firm and Insurance Company. A role and authorization concept limits access to those functions and to the extent required for the particular purpose of the processing. You have Right to object, according to Article 21 of GDPR You have the right, at any time, to object to the processing of personal data concerning you pursuant to Article 6, Section 1 (e) or (f) of GDPR for reasons arising from your particular situation. In the event of your objection, we will no longer process the personal data concerning you, unless we can demonstrate compelling legitimate grounds for processing that outweigh your interests, rights, and freedoms, or if the processing is for the purpose of asserting, exercising, or defending legal claims. Regardless of Directive 2002/58/EG, you have the option, in the context of the use of information society services, of exercising your right to object through automated procedures that use technical specifications. Further Rights As the affected person, you have the right:

to information about what personal data has been collected and saved, according to Article 15 of GDPR;

to correction of incorrect or incomplete data, according to Article 16 of GDPR;

to the deletion of personal data, according to Article 17 of GDPR;

to the restriction of processing, according to Article 18 of GDPR, and

to data portability, according to Article 20 of GDPR

To exercise these rights, you may contact us at any time, e.g. using one of the contact methods listed at the beginning of this privacy policy. If you have any questions about the processing of your data, you can also contact our data protection officer. You are also entitled to file a complaint with a competent data protection supervisory authority, according to Article 77 of GDPR. Data protection is very important to us. And for this reason, we take our responsibility with regard to your personal data most seriously. Accordingly, we check the compliance of our data protection policies with the law on a regular basis and we will inform you of any significant changes on our website. Cracow Tango Marathon Organizer of Cracow Tango Marathon TDJ ROMAN Roman Hatalak